
sdupuis
Text Box
A22-1206

sdupuis
Text Box
July 21, 2022

sdupuis
Text Box
22-258

sdupuis
Stamp



sdupuis
Stamp



sdupuis
Stamp



LOT SITE/GRADING PLAN
61

ANTLER COURT

30.25m

3m EASEMENT

6m
 E

AS
EM

EN
T

6m EASEMENT

LOT 61

LOT 62 BLOCK 162

59
.1

4m

59
.2

1m

30.25m

DRIVEWAY

137.15
135.98

137.50136.16

136.42
136.21

136.04136.04

138.32

137.86(HP)

137.47(HP)

EX.136.12EX.136.05

136.04 136.42

SWALE  @ 0.2%

9.
7%

2.
0%

2.
0%

6.
7%

138.75
3.

1%

W/O

139.64
T/PORCH

1R

5R

138.76

138.88

5R

138.61

137.79

137.61

136.50

137.01

USF REAR=136.70

4.
4%

2.4%

137.06
137.06

136.40

137.06
137.06

138.50
138.50

138.76
138.76

138.73
SE

R
VI

C
ES

DRIVEWAY

138.41

136.93

AutoCAD SHX Text
DCR/PHOENIX HOMES

AutoCAD SHX Text
Lot coverage

AutoCAD SHX Text
Bldg. Ht.

AutoCAD SHX Text
Scale

AutoCAD SHX Text
1:500

AutoCAD SHX Text
Telephone #

AutoCAD SHX Text
Project name:

AutoCAD SHX Text
Plan #

AutoCAD SHX Text
27M- 47

AutoCAD SHX Text
723-9227

AutoCAD SHX Text
Owner/Applicant

AutoCAD SHX Text
m

AutoCAD SHX Text
%

AutoCAD SHX Text
WHITE TAIL RIDGE

AutoCAD SHX Text
CHECKED/APPROVED BY: T.L.MAK ENG.

AutoCAD SHX Text
Civic Address:

AutoCAD SHX Text
WHITE TAIL RIDGE PH.II

AutoCAD SHX Text
House model:

AutoCAD SHX Text
INDIVIDUAL LOT GRADING REVIEW SUMMARY FOR SITED 

AutoCAD SHX Text
HOUSE AS COMPARED WITH OVERALL SUBDIVISION PLAN

AutoCAD SHX Text
NOTE: THIS PLAN IS NOT A SURVEY PLAN OR SUBDIVISION  PLAN WITHIN THE MEANING OF PLANNING ACT. THIS PLAN IS FOR REFERENCE ONLY AND IS PRELIMINARY IN NATURE, ALL DIMENSIONS SHOWN ARE APPROXIMATE. E,O&E. 

AutoCAD SHX Text
Sod Area

AutoCAD SHX Text
m

AutoCAD SHX Text
Asphalt Area

AutoCAD SHX Text
m

AutoCAD SHX Text
2

AutoCAD SHX Text
2

AutoCAD SHX Text
PHOENIX HOMES

AutoCAD SHX Text
ANNAPOLIS 'E'

AutoCAD SHX Text
344 ANTLER COURT

AutoCAD SHX Text
13.8

AutoCAD SHX Text
1599

AutoCAD SHX Text
156

AutoCAD SHX Text
XXX

AutoCAD SHX Text
x

AutoCAD SHX Text
x

AutoCAD SHX Text
x

AutoCAD SHX Text
x

AutoCAD SHX Text
x

AutoCAD SHX Text
x

AutoCAD SHX Text
x

AutoCAD SHX Text
x

AutoCAD SHX Text
x

AutoCAD SHX Text
x

AutoCAD SHX Text
x

AutoCAD SHX Text
T. FLR.=

AutoCAD SHX Text
T. FND= 

AutoCAD SHX Text
USF=

AutoCAD SHX Text
139.81

AutoCAD SHX Text
139.51

AutoCAD SHX Text
136.96

AutoCAD SHX Text
ANNAPOLIS 'E'

AutoCAD SHX Text
x

AutoCAD SHX Text
x

AutoCAD SHX Text
x

AutoCAD SHX Text
x

AutoCAD SHX Text
x

AutoCAD SHX Text
x

AutoCAD SHX Text
x

AutoCAD SHX Text
x

AutoCAD SHX Text
x

AutoCAD SHX Text
x

AutoCAD SHX Text
x

AutoCAD SHX Text
x

AutoCAD SHX Text
x

AutoCAD SHX Text
x

AutoCAD SHX Text
x

AutoCAD SHX Text
x

jren
Approved Building Permit

sdupuis
Stamp



   Municipality of Mississippi Mills 
Planning & Building Department 

14 Bridge Street, PO Box 400  
Almonte, ON K0A 1A0 

Phone: 613-256-2064 | Fax: 613-256-4887 
www.mississippimills.ca   

 

 

Page 1 of 1 

July 28, 2022 
 
Sandy Pollock  
DCR Phoenix Homes 
18A Bentley Ave 
Ottawa, ON K2E 6T8 
 
Sent via email to: [spollock@phoenixhomes.ca] 
 
Re: Zoning Approval Letter 
 344 Antler Court 

A22-1206 
 

 
Dear Mr. Pollock,  
 
The site plan for your building permit application for the above noted address has been 
reviewed for compliance with Zoning By-law #11-83.  
 
A stamped copy of your approved site plan has been attached for your reference. 
Please note that the approved drawing signifies that your application has been reviewed 
for zoning compliance only; it is not a building permit.  
 
Your building permit application can now move forward in the building permit review 
process. A Building Inspector or third-party reviewer, RSM Building Consultants, will 
review your application and drawings shortly. Should you have any questions or 
concerns regarding your building permit application process, please contact Jennifer 
Russell, Building and Planning Clerk at building@mississippimills.ca.  
 

If you have any questions or concerns regarding this letter or your approved site plan, 

please feel free to contact me at 613-256-2064 Ext. 502 or at jren@mississippimills.ca. 

 

Sincerely, 

  
 
 
 
 
Jeffrey Ren, Planner 
Municipality of Mississippi Mills 
 

Encl:  Planning Approved Site Plan 

http://www.mississippimills.ca/
mailto:building@mississippimills.ca
mailto:jren@mississippimills.ca
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Civil • Geotechnical • 

Structural • Environmental • 

Hydrogeology • 

210 Prescott Street (613) 860-0923 

P.O. Box 189 
Kemptville, Ontario K0G 1J0 FAX: (613) 258-0475 

 

 
Professional Engineers 

Ontario 
Authorized by the Association of Professional Engineers 

of Ontario to offer professional engineering services. 

  

 

 

July 21, 2022 Kollaard File # 220020 – LOT61 
 
 
 
 
Phoenix Homes 
18A Bentley Avenue 
Ottawa, Ontario 
K2E 6T8 
 
Attn: Catherine Buck 
Tel: 613-723-9227 x 191 
Email:  CBuck@phoenixhomes.ca 
 
 
 
 
Re: Proposed Single Family Dwelling, 344 Antler Court, Lot # 61 White Tail Ridge, Arnprior, Kollaard 
Associates File # 220020 
 
With regard to structural issues only, Kollaard Associates has reviewed the following drawings: 
 

• Phoenix Homes, Lot # 61, White Tail Ridge, Pages # 1, 2, 3E to 7E, 8EF & 9E, Dated July 21, 2022 

• Grandor, Roof Truss Layout, Annapolis ‘E’, WTR3-61, Dated 07/06/2022 

• Grandor, 2
nd

 Floor Joist Layout, WTR3-61 Annapolis E, Dated 07/08/2022 

• Grandor, 1
st
 Floor Joist Layout, WTR3-61 Annapolis E, Dated 07/08/2022 

 
Kollaard Associates offers the following comments: 
 
 
Second Floor Plan – Pages # 4E:  
 

1. It is the opinion of Kollaard Associates that the proposed lintels and supporting posts shown on 
Phoenix Homes Pages # 4E are adequate.   

 
2. The proposed tall wall noted on Phoenix Homes Pages # 1 is adequate.   

 
3. Posts supporting girders may consist of built up 2x6 posts as indicated on Phoenix Homes Pages # 

4E and are laterally supported by plywood or OSB sheathing (i.e. posts form part of sheathed exterior 
walls unless noted).   

 
4. Truss design is by others.   

 
 
Ground Floor Plan – Pages # 3: 
 

5. It is the opinion of Kollaard Associates that the proposed lintels, beams and supporting posts shown 
on Phoenix Homes Pages # 3 are adequate. 
 

6. The proposed connection of the HSS post in the garage to the supported steel beam and to the 
concrete pier noted on Phoenix Homes Pages # 3 are adequate. 
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Civil    •    Geotechnical    •    Structural    •    Environmental    •    Hydrogeology 
 

7. Ramset a 2x6 to the top flange of all steel beams to attach the above framing, floor joists and flush 
LVL beams. 

 
8. Truss design is by others.   

 
9. Posts supporting girders may consist of built up 2x6 posts as indicated on Phoenix Homes Pages # 

3E and are laterally supported by plywood or OSB sheathing (i.e. posts form part of sheathed exterior 
walls unless noted).   
 

10. Floor joist design and flush LVL beams within the floor structure are by the manufacturer. 
 
 
Basement Plan – Pages # 2:  
 

11. The front porch slab reinforcement described on Phoenix Homes Pages # 1 is adequate. 
 

12. The stepped down foundation walls with framed knee walls above are considered laterally 
unsupported where the grade difference between the basement slab and the exterior grade exceeds 
3’-11”.  The proposed foundation reinforcement shown on Phoenix Homes Pages # 7E is adequate to 
withstand the lateral earth pressures. 
 

13. The remaining proposed foundation walls conform to 2012 OBC Table 9.15.4.2.A. 
 

14. The proposed concrete pier and pad footing in the garage shown on Phoenix Homes Page # 2 are 
adequate. 
 

15. The strip footings and proposed interior pad footings shown on Phoenix Homes Page # 2 and noted 
on Phoenix Homes Page # 1 are adequate. 
 

16. Floor joist design, flush LVL beams within the floor structure and LVL lintels are by the manufacturer.  
The posts supporting the flush LVL lintels/beams shown on Phoenix Homes Pages # 2 are adequate. 

 
 
General Notes: 
 

17. All gravity loads to be carried to foundation through solid blocking. 
 
18. Truss design is by others. 

 
19. Floor joist design, flush LVL beams within the floor structure and LVL lintels are by the manufacturer. 

 
20. The self supporting stairs are to be designed by the stair manufacturer. 

 
21. All dimension lumber, except non-load bearing 8 ft 2x6 studs to be No.2 grade SPF or better. 
 
22. Non-load bearing 8 ft 2x6 studs to be No.3 or Stud grade SPF or better. 

 
23. All guards to be as per OBC SB-7, unless otherwise mentioned and designed by others. 
 
24. All brick lintels to be as per OBC Table 9.20.5.2.B. 

 
25. Unless otherwise noted, LVL to be 1.8E 3000Fb LVL (Canadian Limit States bending strength of at 

least 39.5 MPa) with 1¾” nominal width or better. 
 

26. Pemco Steel adjustable posts are designed and approved by the manufacturer.  The adjustable steel posts 
are designed for a maximum allowable load of 106.8 kN at a maximum height of 9’-3”. 
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Civil    •    Geotechnical    •    Structural    •    Environmental    •    Hydrogeology 
 

 
27. All 3” x 3” x 3/16” HSS posts c/w 6” x 6” x 3/8” top and bottom bearing plates. 

 
28. The assumed soil bearing resistance of 100 kPa is to be verified prior to construction.   

 
29. Note that the truss manufacturer/floor joist supplier has sized the flush LVL beams and girder trusses 

shown on the building drawings. The comments provided by Kollaard Associates in this report are 
based in part on the design indicated in the truss and floor layouts.  If a different truss and/or floor 
layout is used in construction, comments made in this report may no longer be valid.  Provide 
Kollaard Associates with the full truss package prior to construction. 

 
30. Comments provided in this report are made in consideration of Part 9 and Part 4 (where applicable) 

of the 2012 OBC as amended. 
 

31. This report constitutes a review of the structural information indicated on the building plans cited in 
this report for the client indicated above.   

 
32. We trust this letter provides sufficient information for your present purposes.  If you have any 

questions concerning this letter please do not hesitate to contact our office  
 
 
We trust this letter provides sufficient information for your present purposes.  If you have any questions 
concerning this letter please do not hesitate to contact our office. 
 
Sincerely, 
Kollaard Associates Inc. 
 

 
     
Christopher Cogliati, P.Eng. 
 
 
 

 2022/07/21 
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Building Code Services  Jan 2020
 

  Mechanical Design Report  
   Low rise residential 

Location of 
Installation 

Address House Builder 

PHOENIX 
Application Number House Model (if applicable) 

ANNAPOLIS 4BED LOFT + STUDY 

Installing 
Contractor 

Name 

HARDING MECHANCIAL 
Address 

2210 CAVANMORE RD 
City 

OTTAWA 
Postal Code 

KOA 1LO 
Telephone Number 

613-831-2257 
Fax Number 

613-831-9011 

SYSTEM DESIGN PARAMETERS 

Combustion Appliances 9.32.3.1.(1) Heating System 

a) X Direct vent (sealed combustion) only X Forced Air 

b)  Positive venting induced draft (except fireplaces)  Non-Forced Air (Other - __________) 

c)  Natural draft, B-vent or induced draft fireplace  Electric Space Heat  

d)  Solid Fuel (including fireplaces)     Radiant Floor Heat (attach pipe details) 

e)  No Combustion Appliances 
    Geothermal (attach loop, pipe & well details) 
    High Velocity Residential (attach duct details) 

House Type 9.32.3.1.(2) Ventilation System 

X I Type a) or b) appliances only, no solid fuel CAN/CSA-F326  

 II Type I except with solid fuel (including fireplace) HRV - Exhaust Ducts / Forced Air System 

 III Any Type c) appliance = Part 6 Design X HRV - Simplified Connection to Forced Air System 

 IV Electric space heat  HRV - Full Ducting / Not Coupled to Forced Air System 

 Other: No forced air = Option 4 Part 6 Design (Other - __________) 

EQUIPMENT DESIGN REQUIREMENTS 

Total Ventilation Capacity 9.32.3.3.(1)  TOTAL 

Master Bedroom 1 x 10 L/s = 10 L/s   

Unfinished Basement              1 x 10 L/s =         10   

Other Habitable Rooms             15 x 5 L/s =          75         95 T.V.C. 

Principal Ventilation Capacity 9.32.3.4.(1) 

Master Bedroom 1 x 15 L/s = 15  

Other Bedrooms              3 x 7.5 L/s = 22.5  -          37.5 P.V.C. 

Required Supplemental Ventilation Capacity (T.V.C. less P.V.C.) =  57.5
 

Furnace size:  _______ GMEC961004CN 1000,000 BTU’S_________________________________ KJ 
 
Air conditioner size: ___________GSX16048 4.0 TON________________________ KJ  (If provided / applicable) 
 
Heating / Cooling Equipment sized according to heat loss/gain calculations of CAN/CSA F280:   Yes   
 
Geothermal Equipment designed according to CAN/CSA-C448.2:                                                    No 
 
Hydronic Equipment designed according to CAN/CSA-B214:                                                          No 
 
Duct (and pipe) schematic attached including sizes, runs and material used:                                  Yes  

VENTILATION EQUIPMENT 
Heat Recovery Ventilator 

Model: CLEAN COMFORT VH70200ESNC HRV

 95 L/s High       47.5 L/s Low  
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Building Code Services  Jan 2020
 

Exhaust Fans 

 Location Model L/s Sones Principal or Supplemental

1 PDRM DX90 45 2.5 PRINCIPAL 

2 ENSUITE EC50 25/25 3. SUPPLEMENTAL

3 BATH1 EC50 25 3. SUPPLEMENTAL

4  BATH 2 EC50 25 3. SUPPLEMENTAL

EQUIPMENT EFFICIENCIES (Please also refer to Energy Efficiency Design Summary) 
Heating system: 
 
Cooling system (if applicable): 
 
Water heater: 
 
HRV:   75  % sensible efficiency at 0 degrees: 
                
              60 % sensible efficiency at -25 degrees: 
 

DESIGNER CERTIFICATION 
I hereby certify that this ventilation system has been designed in accordance with the 2012 Ontario Building Code.

Name: LINDA MCPARLAN Company Name: HARDING MECHANICAL 

Signature:  Date: JULY 8/22 BCIN 24379 HRAI # 6080
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MUNICIPALITY OF MISSISSIPPI MILLS  
Plumbing Information Sheet 

Site Address: 
Application is to:      Construct       Repair        Renew       Alter Plumbing 
 

Owner s Name: 
Owner  Phone: 
Owners Email: 
 
Plumber s Name: 
Company Name (if applicable): 
Plumber s Phone: 
Plumber s License #: 
 

Total Number of Fixtures __________ 
 
Please fill in total amount of fixtures installed on the corresponding floor level(s). 

Fixture Type Basement 1st Floor 2nd Floor 3rd Floor 
Toilet / Bidet     
Bathroom Sink     
Shower     
Bathtub     
Kitchen Sink     
Washing Machine     
Laundry Sink     
Floor Drain     
Hot Water Tank     
Water Softener     
Urinal     
Grease Trap     
Oil Interceptor     
Pumps     
Backwater Valves     
Special Fixture     
 

/ AlterConstruct Alter Repair
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PROVIDE A  MIN. 42% EFFICIENT DRAIN WATER HEAT RECOVERY UNIT CONNECTED TO ALL SHOWERS (OR AT LEAST 2 SHOWERS WHEN MORE THAN I UNIT IS INSTALLED)
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